Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

Section 0
Original Page 1

THE NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC.
(Supersedes P.S.C. No. 1 for the
New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.)

General Rules and Regulations
Relating to the Provision of Service
By The Thirty-Seven Landline
Local Exchange Carriers

Concurring In This Tariff

Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003
Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P. S. C. No. 2 - Telephone
New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 2

INTRODUCTION

Under Section 92 of the Public Service Law, a telephone corporation is required to file
with the Public Service Commission tariffs showing its rates and charges for the
services it provides. The thirty-seven exchange telephone corporations ("Companies")
listed below have authorized its trade association, the New York State
Telecommunications Association, Inc. ("NYSTA"), to file on their behalf the following
tariff. The tariff states the rules and regulations governing the provision of the services
by the Companies. Revisions to this tariff will be filed by NYSTA upon the proper
authorization of the Companies. Specific rates and charges for services are contained
in separate tariffs and are filed by each Company. In addition, where a Company’s
services or regulations differ form those contained in this tariff, the differing tariff will be
filed by the Company.

NYSTA is not a "telephone corporation” under the Public Service Law. The filing of this
tariff on behalf of the Companies does not subject NYSTA to any provisions of the
Public Service Law or the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission that NYSTA
would not be subjected to absent the filing of this tariff.

Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003
Issued By:  Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved:

10/ 16/ 2019

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

P.S. C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.

Section 0
Second Revised Page 3
Superseding First Revised Page 3

Concurring Companies

The Companies that have authorized NYSTA to file this tariff on their behalf are listed

below:

LIST OF TELCOs

Armstrong Telephone Company

Berkshire Telephone Corporation d/b/a

Consolidated Communications
Cassadaga Telephone Corporation
Champlain Telephone Company
Chautauqua & Erie Telephone
Corporation d/b/a Consolidated
Communications

Chazy & Westport Telephone
Corporation

Citizen's Telephone Company of
Hammond, New York, Inc.

Crown Point Telephone Corporation
Delhi Telephone Company

Deposit Telephone Company
Dunkirk & Fredonia Telephone
Corporation

Edwards Telephone Company
Empire Telephone Corporation
Fishers Island Telephone Corporation

Date Issued: October 16, 2019
Issued By:

Germantown Telephone Company, Inc.

d/b/a G'Tel Teleconnections
Hancock Telephone Company

Margaretville Telephone Company, Inc.

Middleburgh Telephone Company
Newport Telephone Company
Nicholville Telco LLC d/b/a Nicholville
Telephone Company

Oneida County Rural Telephone
Company
Ontario Telephone Company, Inc

Pattersonville Telephone Company
Port Byron Telephone Company
SLIC Network Solutions, Inc.

State Telephone Company

Taconic Telephone Corp. d/b/a
Consolidated Communications
Township Telephone Company, Inc.

Trumansburg Telephone Company, Inc.

Vernon Telephone Company, Inc.
Alteva of Warwick, LLC
Westelcom Network, Inc

Date Effective: October 16, 2019
Caroline Hill, Regulatory and Member Services Director

4 Tower Place, 2" Floor Albany, NY 12203

EFFECTI VE
10/ 16/ 2019

CECELE



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone
New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 4
GENERAL TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION O - TITLE, INTRODUCTION, CONCURRING COMPANIES, GENERAL
TALBLE OF CONTENTS, INDEX

SECTION 1 - GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

SECTION 2 - SERVICE CONNECTION

SECTION 3 - CONSTRUCTION CHARGES

SECTION 4 -BILLING

SECTION 5 - INTERCONNECTION

SECTION 6 - LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 7 - SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

SECTION 8 - PRIVATE LINE SERVICE

SECTION 9 - SPECIAL EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, AND ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
SECTION 10 - PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE

SECTION 11 - DIRECTORY

SECTION 12 - RESELLERS/DIRECTORY SUBSCRIBER LISTING INFORMATION

SECTION 13 - EXPLANATION OF TERMS

Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003
Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone
New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 5

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

(C) Indicates Changed Text, Rate or Regulation
(D) Indicates Discontinued Text, Rate or Regulation
(L) Indicates New Location for Existing Regulation

(N) Indicates New Text, Rate or Regulation

Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003
Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 6

INDEX
Section Page
A

ACCESS t0 CUSIOMEI'S PIEIMISES ..ottt sttt nne s 1o 17
F YooY YT LT @ T= T o = 3 2 e 12
Acoustic or INductive CONNECHIONS ......cccvevieiierieriesee e e 5 12
Acoustic or Inductive Connections Minimum Protection Criteria..........cc.ccooeeen. 5 12
Additional LINE CRAIQE .......cocieiecee ettt s 2 e 12
Adjusted Payment Schedule ... e 1o 29
AAVANCEA PAYMENTS ....oeiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt se e e sne e 1o, 18
Allowance for Service INTEITUPLIONS .......ccoceeiieiie e 1o, 12
AlphabetiCal DIr€CIOIY.......cccuiiiiicee e 11, 2
ComPpPOSItioN Of LISTINGS ...cc.eeeiieieieiesesee e 11 2

1Y VT I 1 o £SO 11, 12
NON-PUDIISNEA SEIVICE ..o e 11, 13
Rates for Billed Main Listings and Additional LiStingsS ..........cccccoevvnerennene. 11, 12
TYPES OF LISTINGS ...eeteeiieiieieieesie st 11 9

WY o] o] 1= i To I o] 1 o S 1o 4
Application of Rates and Charges.........ccoeeiiriieeneniesee e 1o 4
Audio Teleconferencing ServiCe (ATS) ..ot AT 70
ATS FRALUIES ...t e sn e e [T 12

F N 2= V] F= o 1111 /SRS VAT, 73
=11 0110 SR AT 70
[T o] ] o [0 1S AT 71
Rates and Charges .......coicuieieieee ettt AT 75
REQUIATIONS ... AT 73
Types of Audio TeleCONfErENCING ......ccceveririeiiie e A 71
D = U Y0 N 1= S G 6
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 7

INDEX
Section Page
B
BACK BIllING ...t 1o 29
(2] [0 Tod2q Yo IS T =T V[ = U AT 24
Broadcast of Recordings of Telephone
Conversations and INCOMING MESSAJES........cccoerererererereeieieeee e 1o, 10
Buried and Underground CONSIIUCTION...........ooeriiirineneneseeee e C 11
Business and Residence Service Classifications and Rates ...........c.ccocvceneeene 1o 4
Business Rates Apply to Service Furnished...........ccoccooeieeiininenieneneee e 1o 4
Business Rates Apply to Service Provided
At Any Location Used for BuSIN€SS PUIPOSES ......ccccvveeevieeiieseeseeie e 1o 5
Business Service Listings COMPOSItION.......cccoiiiiieeiiiciie e esee e 11, 2
Busy Verification And INtEIrUPt SEIVICE ......coviieiiiierieserereeee e AT 38
[ E= =AY ] ] o> 11 [0 o IS AT 39
C
(O 1| I ] £ o110 o SRR T o, 7
Cancellation or Change of Application (ConStruction) .........cccccocevieeiereenennnns T 24
Central OffiCe Charge ......co.ooeiieeee e 2 e 7
Central Office Network Connection Charge.........cccocvevveveieesecce e 2 e 11
Changes in Type, Grade or Class 0f SErIViCe .......ccccevvvveiviei v 2 e 15
CREIGES ...t r e 2 e 15
Charges for Service - Responsibility fOr........ccocveviiieiie e 1o, 23
Charges - How and When Payable ... e 1o, 24
ClasSIfIEd DIFECIOIY ....ccueiueiueeieieierie ettt e e e b sne b e 11, 17
REQUIATIONS ...t 11, 17
(@] gl g LoTod 110 I @ g F= T e =SOSR 2 e 3
REQUIALIONS ...ttt 2 e 4
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 8

INDEX
Section Page
C

Connection of Customer-Provided Facilities...........ccoovevinenininieeee e 5, 3
Responsibility of the Company ..o 5, 5
Responsibility 0of the CUSIOMET ........coiiiiiieee e 5 3
Violation of REQUIALIONS .........ccooiiiiiieeereeee e 5, 7
Connection of Customer-Provided Non-Key Equipment .........c.ccccocvecevveneennne 5 14
Demarcation Point Arrangement (DPA) ... 5 15
Service Terminating Arrangement (STA) oo 5 16
Standard Net Interface (SNI) or Net Interface (NI) ....cccccevveveecvcececciece 5 15

Connections of Customer-Provided
Terminal Equipment...Not Subject to Part 68 ... 8 10

Connections of Facilities Fur nished
Involve Hazardous or Inaccessible LOCAtIONS ........ccccocevenerierieeiienenesenieniens 5 14
Connections of Registered EQUIPMENT .........ccieieierireereeeeeee s 5 10
Connections to Private LiNe SEIVICE ......cccceveeieeeeseere e seesee e s see e S JS— 4
Channel Derivation DEVICES ..ottt 8 18
Connections of Registered EQUIPMENT ..o S JTT 8
Equipment-to-Equipment CONNECLIONS .........ccooueiirerenireeeeeee e 8 19
(@] 0153 (U Tod 1 T0] @ g F= T o =SSOSR I RS 2
Construction for Residential SUDIVISIONS ..o C R 14
Construction 0N Private PrOPerty.......coiiiieieieieiesiesese e C I 5
(O T T 0 =SS C S 7
POle LiN€ CONSIIUCTION ....cuviiiiiiiisie et s nne s R 9
Construction on Public RIght-Of-Way .......cccoeorieiiieerereseeeeeeeee s C I 2
CREIGES ...t e b I TR 3
Content Related SEIVICES ..ot 1o, 10
Credit t0 CUSTOMIEIS ......oiieeie ettt sttt e b e e sreenaesneeas 1o 16
CUSIOM CalliNg SEIVICES ...t T e 5
DeSCription Of FEAIUIES .......oceeeee ettt s T oo 5
Optional Custom Calling Services Packages .........cccocveveevieeieevciecseesieesnn, VAT, 17
RateS and Charges ..o e AT 16
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 9

INDEX
Section Page
C
Custom Local Area Signaling Service (CLASS) ..o T 51
[T ox o] £ o S AT 51
RALES ..o r e [T, 69
REQUIATIONS ... AT 69
CUStOMEr OVEIPAYMENTS .....ccueiiiieiiieesieeee et sr e e r e sreenne e 1o 31
Customer Provided Equipment, Liability fOr.........ccccoevviie e 1o, 11
Customer’s Liability for Loss of or Damage to Facilities ..........cccoccevereevniennnne 1o, 11
Customer’s Responsibility for Charges..........ccooeeienninineseseeeeeeesese e 1o, 23
Customized NUMDEI SEIVICE.......cccii it 11 .. 18
(@70] a0 11 0] o 13RS URPRURRN 11, 20
Rates and Charges ..o 11, 20
D

Database AdmInistration Charge ..o 2 i 12
Deferred Payment AQre€mMENtS ........ccceciveeereeiiesieseeee e 1o, 27

=11 011 0] E TSR 13
Deloading CRArge ......oooiiieiee e nae s 2 e 12
91T 010 ]| O 1o, 18
Digital DAta SEIVICE ......occueeiie et aneas 8 34
Rates and Charges ..o e S T 36
=0 U] = U1 o] 1 S LS T 34
Direct Inward Dialing SEIVICE ......cccceeiieie ettt [ 24
RALES ... e e ar e an e s ne e nnee s (T 27
REQUIATIONS ... be e (G J 24

D[ = Tox (0] =TSSP 11
Directory Assistance Service - Directory ASSIStancCe.........cccvceverieneeneeiieneene T oo 41
RALES. ..o n e ar e e nnee s AT, 42
=0 U] = U1 0] o (R 41
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 10

INDEX
Section Page
D

Directory Assistance Service - Directory Assistance Call Completion ............. AT, 42
EXEMPLIONS ... e AT 43
TYPES OF DACKC....o ettt et e e ra e aeeneesreenneennens AT 44
RALES ..o r e [T, 45
REQUIATIONS ... AT 42
Directory Assistance Service - Enhanced Directory Assistance...........ccocveeeen. T o 45
RALES .. [T 46
REQUIALIONS ...ttt s VAT, 45

Directory Assistance Service —
Enhanced Directory Assistance Call Completion..........ccccoevvveeveeiecceeseeenee. AT 46
RS . r e n e re e ne e ne e [T 47
REQUIATIONS ... AT 47
Directory Errors or Omissions - Liability of the Company........ccccccoceviveeennenen. 11, 21
Directory Information REQUESLS ........ccceeiiiiiiiecece e 11, 22
Directory Subscriber Listing Information. .........c.ccccoerinininienenesesene 12 2
97 1 71 (o SRS 12 2
Liability Of the COMPANY ......ccciieeeee e 12 4
Unlisted or NON-Published LiStiNGS ......coceririiiirieniereesiesee e 12, 3
Rates and Charges ... 12 5
Discontinuance of Service for Nor-Payment..........ccccceeceveevecceevecse e 1o, 32
Discounted Rates for School and Libraries..........ccccooviinniiiinenieee 1o, 47
Discounted Toll Service for Hearing or Speech Impaired Customers .............. 9 8
2 11TV S LS I 10
=0 11 ] = U1 0] o S (S T 9
Resale Of DISCOUNTEA SEIVICE .......covviieieieneeie e (S ST 9
(@ T = 111 T0%= 11 o] o S (* IR 10
DISNONOred ChECKS ... e 1o, 34
DISPULEA BIlIS ...ttt et 1o 29
DUPIICALE LISTINGS ...eveiieeieeiieieie ettt 11, 10
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 11

INDEX
Section Page
E

Enhanced DireCtory ASSISIANCE ........cccvcvuvieereee e see e AT 45
Enhanced Directory Assistance Call Completion..........ccccvevevcevecieceese e AT 46
Enhanced Universal Emergency Telephone Number Service...........cccccocvveneee 9. 16
Rates and Charges ........cooiiiini e LS I 19
=T o U] =1 (0] g S LS I 16
Equipment for Hearing/Speech Impaired ..........c.ccoeeiireneeie e LS I 6
Errors - Company Liability fOr ... 1o, 12
Exceptions to Suspension and Termination............cccccveveveeveseeseeseesee e 1o, 35
Exchange Access Line MIleAJE ........coouveeeiieiiie et (T 15
EXCNANGE RALES ..o (G 3
EXCRANQE SEIVICE ...ttt (G 3
Grade Of SEIVICE....cuoiiiiciicieeee ettt e sae e (G 3
TimING Of LOCAI CallS .....coueeeieee e (G 8
TYPE OF SEIVICE ...ttt (G 4

EXPlanation Of TEIMMS .......coiiee et 13
Extended Number Referral ServiCe.........ciiiieiiieseee e AT 26
RALES ...t r e an e e enee s AT, 26
=0 U] = U1 o] o S AT 26
Extension Service Between LOCAtIONS ........cccoiriereerienienee e (G R 16
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.

St at us: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

Section 0
Original Page 12

INDEX
Section Page
F
Flat Rate Service and Message Rate Service on Same Premises................... 1o 7
Flexible Pricing Plan ...ttt T o 4
REQUIATIONS ... T o 4
Foreign EXChange SEeIVICE. ... (S 17
Rates and Charges .......coovcieiecice ettt (R 18
REQUIALIONS ...ttt s (T 17
FOUr-Party LINE SEIVICE.......c.ooiiiieiisiesteeieeieee et G S 3
G

General Rules and ReguIAtiONS .........ccccocveieieeiieiece e 1
Grade Of SEIVICE....c.eiiiice e et ae st sre b (G 3
(GrOSS REVENUE TaAX...eiitiiiiiieiiesieeeiee sttt ettt see b e s e e e nse e saseesbessnneenaessnneens 1o 42
Group Bridging SEIVICE .......cciiiiiiiiieie st A 27
=T 0 U] = U1 o] o S AT 27

H

Health Care Providers Support Program.........cccceeeieeiieiieesie e e 1o 48
RateS and Charges ..o 1o, 50
=0 U] = U1 o] 1 S 1o, 48
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 13

INDEX
Section Page
I

Impaired Hearing - Equipment for Users With..........cccooevveiencivecce e, (S 6
Indemnification BY CUSIOMET ........cooiieiieiee ettt 1o, 15
INAENTEA LISINGS ..ottt 11 9
INAIVIAUAI LINE SEIVICE.....ciiieeecece ettt es (G 3
LU= U = T o =S 2 e 13
INSTAlAtION CRAIGES ....coouiiiieeie et et re s 2 e 4
Installment Billing for Nonrecurring Charges ..........cccoevevvenenieieeiesesesesieniens 1o, 25
Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) .......ccccoveveieeveeieseere e 8 39
Rates and Charges ... e 8 44
REQUIATIONS ... S T 40
Interactive Information NetWOork SErviCe........ccoverirereeieneresese e T 32
Obligations of the VENOT ..o e AT 37
REQUIALIONS ...t s AT, 33
Interconnection of Customer Owned and Maintained Equipment..............c.cooceviiviiiiininennnn, L T 9
Interconnection of Mobile SErVICES ... 5 16
Facilities REQUIFEMENLS .......oceeeiciecee ettt ns 5 18
ListingS ReQUIALIONS ........c.coiiiiiie et 5 20
RateS and Charges ..o 5 28
=0 U] = U1 o] 1 S 5 17
Types Of INtErCONNECHION........ccuiiieceee e s 5 20

Interpositioning of Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment &
COMMUNICALIONS SYSIEMS ..ottt e 5 9
Interruptions to Service - Liability of the Company .........cccoccvvvevvnievceneeceneene, 1o, 12
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 14

INDEX
Section Page
J
JOINT USEI SEIVICE ..ottt bbbttt b e (G ST 9
RALES ..o r e (U 10
REQUIATIONS ... (G 9
K
L

Large PrNt BIlIS ......cuoo it et 4o 3
RALES ... r e s nn e e ne e snee s 4o 3
Late PaymeNnt ChargeS......ccucciieierieseeie et see sttt s ae e saeenaesnee e 1o, 26
LeasSed ChanNEIS ...ttt renne s 8 21
REQUIATIONS ... S T 21
MaiNtENANCE CRAIGE ......coiiiiiereee e LS T 24
Liability of the Company fOr ErTOrS ........ccciviierieie e 11, 14
AlIOWANCE TOF EFTOIS ..ottt 11, 15
Liability of the Company For Service Interruptions, Errors, etc .........ccccvcevenene 1o, 12
Liability of the Customer For Loss of or Damage to Equipment...........c..c......... 1o, 11
Lifeline Telephone SEIVICE ... LS I 3
Locality Charge WAIVET ...t (S ST 5
(@] 10 S (S 3
=0 11 ] = U1 0] o S (S T 4
Voluntary Toll Blocking (RESIICLION) ......c.ceiriiieieriesieseseereseeee e (S ST 5
TSI @ g = T o [T O g T= T o 2, 8
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 15

INDEX
Section Page
L
(] QO] o 1A 1T (= U (S 6
] (T T RS 11 9
Directory Information REQUESTS .........cooiririieriiiesese e 11, 22
Liability for Errors and OMISSIONS ........ccceoueiiriirereneseseseseeee e 11, 21
Listings For Special Reversed Charge Toll Service ........cccooevvveveieeneenne 11, 23
Local EXCHaNQ@ SEIVICE ......ccuiiiiieeie ettt (T 3
Local Message - TiMING Of.......ccooiiiiiriieeee e G S 8
LOocCal SErvICE SUICNAIJES .......ccveieceeceee ettt st s ne e 1o, 41
LOCAl ZONE CNAIJES......ocieecee ettt sneas (T 15
M

Maintenance ServiCe CRArge ... 2 e 11
1Y/ FTo [ Tor= L 1] ] = LS I 25
MESSAJE RALE SEIVICE ....ccviceeeiecie ettt st (G T 6
Metropolitan Commuter Transportation District Tax Surcharge ........cc.ccoceeuee. 1o 44
MilEAGE CRAIGES ..o bbb b nae s (S 15
Exchange Access LiNe MIlEAge ........cccvevveieveere it (R 15
Extension Service Between LOCAtIONS ........ccccoveveiierneneeneeie e (G R 16
LOCAl ZONE ChAIQES ... .ot (R 15
MiNIMUM Period Of SEIVICE ... 1o, 17
Mobile Services (Interconnection Of) ... e 5 16
IMIOVES ...ttt ettt e ettt e e b et e et e e e s b e e e e nn e e e e ane e s nr e e enn e e nneeas 2 e 14
CREIGES ...t e b 2 e 14
MUIEIIINE HUNT SEIVICE ...ttt T 38
Multiple and Duplicate Bill Charges........ccooirieieneriesereeie e 4o 2
REQUIATIONS ...t s v/ 2
MUItI-PTEMISES SEIVICE ......ciieiiiesie sttt sttt bbb nne s (G ST 9
Municipal Surcharge for Local Utility Gross Revenue Taxes........ccccccevveecveennen. 1o 42
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 16

INDEX
Section Page
N
NEtWOIrK ACCESS CRAIQE ......iceeiieeiecee ettt st esaeenae e 2 e 11
Network Interface Jack Installation Charge ..........ccccecveeiieve e 2 e 9
Nonpayment - Suspension or Termination for ... 1o, 32
NON-PUDIISNEA SEIVICE ....cceeeeeceeeee e 11, 13
Nonrecurring Charge Waiver OPtiON .........ccccveveieeieeie e esre e AT 24
REQUIALIONS ...ttt s VAT, 24
NUMDBDEI CRANGES ...t snenae s 1o, 16
O

Obligation of Telephone COMPANY ........ccceceieerierieiereese e eee e eee e e e 1o, 11
Off Premises EXIENSION SEIVICE .....ccccociviriieninieie et (G 27
RALES ... r e s nn e e ne e snee s (T 28
REQUIATIONS ...t e s (G J 27
Omission of Listings-Liability of the Company.........cccccceevvevvvieiecve e 11, 21
Optional Custom Calling Services Packages ........c.ccoveevereeneninniienenie e T oo 17
Order of Precedence During Periods of Facility Shortages.........ccccccevvvnerennene. 1o, 41
Other Special CONSIIUCTION .......cceiiece e T 23
OWNETShIP Of DIFECIONIES .....ccvee ettt sre e sne e 1o 9
Ownership of EQUIPMENT ..o 1o, 10
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.
Section 0
Original Page 17

INDEX
Section Page
P

TV T TSI Y= o o (G 3
Payment for Services Rendered..........ccccooeieeie e 1o, 18
Payment Of Charges ... 1o, 24
PayMENTS - AQVANCE.......coiiiiiiiee sttt se et snenae s 1o 18
Payments and Deposits in Connection With Election Service ...........cccooieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniens 1o 30
POle ATACHMENTS ..ot sb e 3 23
RS . r e n e re e ne e ne e 1 JUTR 24
REQUIATIONS ...t s C T 23
POle LiNE CONSIIUCTION ....ueiiiiiieiie sttt bbb 3 9
oYY g U1 o] o | 2SO 1o, 44
Premises Connection WOork SUrCharge...........ccooeierinenineneseeeeese e 2 e 12
Premises VISit CHarge ... 2 e 9
Premium INStallation SEIVICE ... e 2 i 16
Private Branch EXChange ... e (T 6
PrivVate LING SEIVICE .....ooiiieicieeeee ettt s nae e nnee e 8 3
=T 0 U] = U1 o] o S S JFT 3
REPOIMING SEIVICE ... .coiiiiiiece ettt et re e 8 4
Promotional Offering Trial ........c.ooiiiiiiiieeee e AT 22
S0 U] F= U1 0] S AT 23
PUDIIC ACCESS LINE SEIVICE. ..ot 10 2
RALES ... nn e sne e eanes 10, 6
REQUIATIONS ...t 10, 3
Responsibility of the CUSTOMET .......c.coeeiieececeee e 10, 4
Public Rights-of-Way, Construction AlONg ........ccccveeviiineenenee e C T 2
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.

INDEX

Record Order Charge ...
Recording of Two-Way Telephone Conversations ............
Reference LiStiNgS ......ccooveviee i
Regulations - General.........ccoiiiiiinenieeeeeeeee
Remote Call Forwarding ServiCe ........c.ccocevevenenenenenennns

Rates and Charges ........cccoeeevvveevecce e

RegUIALIONS ..o
Resale and Sharing of Service.........cccocvveieieneiininenenns
Residence Rates Apply to Service Furnished ....................
Residence Rates Are Being Charged For

Services Which Business Rates Properly Apply..........
Residence Rates Do Not Apply to Service Furnished.......
Residence Service LiStiNgS......ccccvveceveeieeiee e
Residence Service - Voluntary Suspension of ...................
Residential Subdivision - Construction In............cccccvevvennene
Responsibility for All Charges .........cccoceveevveieevecce e
Restoral Charges ...
Return Check Charge ...
Return Payment Charge .......cccccceveceveeiecce e
Reuse of Facilities in Place...........ccoccveiiniincniiieeeee
REWIIES ...t
Rural Health Care (See Health Care Provider Support Pr

Date Issued: July 31, 2003
Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207

St at us: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

Section 0
Original Page 18

Section Page
............................... 2 i 6
............................... S
............................. 1. 11
............................... 1o 3
............................... T 20
............................... [ |
............................... T 20
............................. 12 2
............................... 1l 6
............................... i S o
............................... R ¢
............................. 11 9
............................... 6. 12
............................... C J R I
............................... 123
............................... 2. i 13
............................... 126
............................... 1o 26
............................... 2 13
............................... 2 e 9
ogram).....ccceeeeenens i 48

Date Effective: August 31, 2003



Recei ved: 08/01/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.

St at us: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

Section 0
Original Page 19
INDEX

Section Page
Schools and Libraries DiSCOUNt Program ...........cccceeeeierieseeniesieeseese e seesse e 1o, 45
Discounted Rates for School and Libraries.........cccccoooiiniiniinnnee, 1o, 47
REQUIATIONS ... 1o, 46
SCASONAI SEIVICE ...t bbb b e ae e (G IR 11
Description Of OPLIONS ......ccueeieciiee e [ 11
REQUIATIONS ... (S 12

SY=T oY/ of I @] o g =T ox 1 o] o 1SS 2
Service for Transmission at the Speed of 1.544 Megabits Per Second ........... 8 26
REQUIALIONS ...ttt s 8 27
Service Interruptions, Company’s Liability fOr ... 1o, 12
SEerViCe Order ChAQE.....cvcii ettt et e e e e besaesneenreenneas 2 e 4
SEIVICE THIAI .ttt s sb e sttt saeenae e [T 21
REQUIATIONS ... AT 21
S = 1T aTo o RS =T oY/ o = S 12 2
Special ASSEMDBIY Charge ........cccooi et 1o 8
Special Billing Detall .........cccooiiiiiieeeee e v/ R 3
RALES ... an e ae e nnee s 4o 3
Special Coin Calling Card SEIVICE.......cccovveeieeie e LS I 11
(@] 4 11 [or= 11 [ ] o USSP 9 11
SPECIAl CONSITUCTION. .....itiiiitieiieeee e C T 23
Special Equipment For Hearing or Speech Impaired Customers...........cc........ (S 6
Y t= UL F= o I 1S 1 T PSP 11, 9
Surcharge for State Gross Income and Gross Earnings Taxes ........c.cccveneee 1o, 42

Suspended Service

Suspension - Elderly, Blind or Disabled ..o 1o, 36
Suspension - Medical EMErgenCIes ........ccuirieiienerene st 1o, 36
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.

Section 0
Original Page 20
INDEX

Section Page

S
Suspension of Business Service (Voluntary) .......cccccvveveeceseesiesce e (T 12
Suspension of Residence Service (Voluntary) ........ccccvcvevecceevee e e (T 12
Suspension or Termination - Elderly, Blind or Disabled................ccooooiiiiiiiiiii i Lo, 36
Suspension or Termination for NONPayment.........cccoovverenineneeieieseseseseees Lo, 32
Suspension or Termination - Medical EMEergencies.........cccvoeveienenenenenennes Lo, 36
Suspension or Termination of SErVICe ... ieece e Lo, 32
Switched 56 KDPS SEIVICE .......oiiiiieeeeee e S TR 37
Rates and Charges ... S TR 39
=0 U] = U1 o] SRS S TR 37

T
Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) ....cccoceveeieiiee v S ST 23
[ F= o 1 2SS S IR 25
REQUIATIONS ...ttt S IS 24
Telecommunications SErviCe PriOFtY.......cccccciiieeieere e 2 17
(=TT 0] o] (o] o ISR 2 27
Rates and Charges ... 2 27
Responsibilities of the Company ..o 2 24
Responsibilities of the ENA-USET .........ccceiiiiiiececee e 2 23
Rules and RegUIALIONS ..o 2 17
TSP REQUESE PIOCESS ......eiiiiiieciie ettt 2o 19
Telephone Number Changes ..o Lo, 16
Telephone Number Retention SErVICe.........ccoiiiiiriiinineeeeee s (G T 14
Rates and Charges ... e (T 15
=0 U] = U1 0] S RSSO (T 14
Telephone SUIChArges ...t e i 41
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.

Section 0
Original Page 21
INDEX
Section Page
T
Termination for Cause Other Than Non-Payment .........cccccevevieeiiecciecsee e, 1o 38
Termination Of SEIVICE........ooi i 1o, 32
TimING Of LOCAI CallS ..ot (G 8
Toll Blocking (see Call RESHCHION) .....ccueiieiecieeeece e AT 24
TOI CONIOI SEIVICE. ... ettt e e et e e e e eens T, 70
TOUCH CalliNg SEIVICE.....ccueiiieiieeeee et T oo 5
Trap CIrCUIT SEIVICE ...t AT 40
RALES .. [T 40
REQUIALIONS ... e re e AT, 40
TWO-PANTY SEIVICE ..ot G S 3
TYPE 1 INtErCONNECHION. .....ccivieieeeeceeie ettt e e e ne e e sreenns S5 22
TYPE 2 INtEICONNECHION......cciiieiieee ettt e e e nn e ne e reennas 5 24
TYPE OF SEIVICE ...t r e e (S 4
TYPES OF LISTINGS ..t s 11 9
U
Underground CONSIIUCTION.........ccciiiececie ettt s ne e T 11
Underground Extensions for New Residential Subdivisions ............ccccccevuennen. C TR 14
ConNNEection REQUITEMENLS ........ooiiiiiiiiierieeeee e C T 17
Responsibility of APPlICANT..........cov e R 22
Responsibility of the DeVEIOPEr ..o 3 16
Universal Emergency Telephone NUmMbEer SErViCe .........cocouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e S DU 12
Conditions of FUrNiShiNG SEIVICE .......cceoiiiiiieerecereeee e 9 14
Rates and Charges ......ooveieerieese et nes LS IS 15
REQUIATIONS ...t bbb nne s 9 12
Use and Ownership of Directories and Unauthorized Attachments.................. 1o 9
Use and Ownership of EQUIPMENT.........cooiiiieiereeeeeeeeee e 1o, 10
Use of Business and ReSIAENCE SEIVICE .......cccooirerininerinineeiee e 1o 9
Use of FaCilitieS @anNd SEIVICES ......cccviiiiiirieieese e 1o 9
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



Recei ved: 08/01/2003 St atus: EFFECTI VE
Ef fective Date: 08/31/2003

P.S.C. No. 2 - Telephone

New York State Telecommunications Association, Inc.

Section 0
Original Page 22
INDEX
Section Page
Vv
Verification of NOM-PaymMEeNt ..o 1o, 37
Village or Municipal Surcharge for Local Utility Gross Revenue Taxes ........ i 42
Voice Channels for Use With
Customer Owned and Maintained EqQuUipmenNt ..........cccooeeeveevecciececse s, 8 24
VOICE MaIl SEIVICE ... e ee s T o 47
FRATUIES .. s s be e s s T o 48
=0 U] = U1 o] o I OSSR T oo 50
Voluntary SUSPENSION Of SEIVICE.......cccccieiiicie et B 12
REQUIATIONS ...t [ 13
w
X
Y
Z
Date Issued: July 31, 2003 Date Effective: August 31, 2003

Issued By: Robert R. Puckett, President
100 State Street, Albany NY, 12207



